

No. 13-1339

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR  
EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL J. MCLOON  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 489-3939

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAJEEV MUTTREJA  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

June 6, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. THE RULING BELOW PERMITTING LITIGATION OVER STATUTORY VIOLATIONS THAT HARM NO ONE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF GREAT SIGNIFICANCE.....	4
A. No-Harm Actions Are Filed Regularly and Threaten Defendants with Staggering Liability .....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approval of No- Harm Actions Expands Federal Jurisdiction Significantly .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	14
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-624-JAG (E.D. Va.).....	6
<i>Evans v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> , No. CV 07-2097-JFW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14
<i>First American Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	2
<i>Gezahegne v. Whole Foods Market California, Inc.</i> No. 14-cv-00592 (N.D. Cal.).....	7
<i>Harris v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1808-GRA (D.S.C. June 30, 2009) .....	5
<i>Hathaway v. Whole Foods Market California, Inc.</i> No. 14-cv-00663 (S.D. Cal.) .....	7

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Knights v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> No. 14-cv-00720 (M.D. Tenn.) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13, 15
<i>Lopez v. KB Toys Retail, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-144-JFW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82025 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Ragland v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> No. 14-cv-00693 (S.D. Cal.) .....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3, 14
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	4, 13

<i>Taylor v. Axiom Corp.</i> , No. 2:07cv0001, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115940 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Taylor v. Axiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-1070-DOC-MLG (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	1, 2
Anti-Counterfeiting Consumer Protection Act of 1996, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1116(d), 1117(c).....	10
Anti-Cybersquatting Consumer Protection Act of 1999, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(d) .....	10
Cable Piracy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 605(e).....	10
Cable Privacy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551(f) .....	10, 14
Driver's Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725.....	9

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g).....	8
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988, 29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(3).....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	12
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009) .....	16, 17
Harold J. Krent & Ethan G. Shenkman, <i>Of Citizen Suits and Citizen Sunstein</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 1793 (1993).....	16
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits On Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	15
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	9, 11
